TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM755582

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900709722	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chris Salgardo		07/27/2022	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atwater LLC	
Street Address:	193 Kripplebush Road	
City:	Stone Ridge	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12484	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6604185	ATWATER
Registration Number:	6609904	ATWATER
Registration Number:	6609903	ATWATER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159791020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4124971027

Email: kakeogh@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Duane Morris LLP - Viki Danta

Address Line 1: 30 S. 17th street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H3581
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victoria R. Danta
SIGNATURE:	/Victoria R. Danta/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=ATWATER cover sheet#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007798 FRAME: 0916

900720330

source=ATWATER cover sheet#page2.tif source=TrademarkAssignment_Salgardo#page1.tif source=TrademarkAssignment_Salgardo#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007798 FRAME: 0917

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), is entered into, effective as of the 27th day of July , 2022, ("Effective Date"), by and between CHRIS SALGARDO, an individual with an address of 193 Kripplebush Road, Stone Ridge, New York 12484, ("Assignor"), on the one hand, and ATWATER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 193 Kripplebush Road, Stone Ridge, New York 12484, ("Assignee"), on the other hand.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, applications, and registrations ("Marks") set forth in Exhibit A hereto, together with the goodwill associated with, and symbolized by, the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including the goodwill associated with, and symbolized by, the Marks.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby assigns unto the Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with the goodwill associated with, and symbolized by, the Marks, the registrations thereof, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties, and collect damages, royalties, and/or other payments related thereto, for any past, present, or future infringement, or other claims, of or to the Marks, for the use and benefit of the Assignee and to prosecute such applications and registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Assignment is binding on the Assignor and his successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. Documents executed, scanned, and transmitted electronically and electronic signatures shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of this Assignment and all matters related thereto, with such scanned and electronic signatures having the same legal effect as original signatures. This Assignment shall be governed under the laws of the State of New York. In the event that any provision of this Assignment is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall in no way affect the validity, legality, or enforceability of any other provision of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR:

Chris Salgardo, an individual

ASSIGNEE:

Atwater LLC a elaware limited liability company

KINDER

Name:

Title:

By:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007798 FRAME: 0918

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
ATWATER	December 28, 2021	6604185
ATWATER	January 4, 2022	6609904
ATWATER	January 4, 2022	6609903

TRADEMARK REEL: 007798 FRAME: 0919

RECORDED: 07/28/2022